If the City determines that Contractor is not exempt, the Articles of Agreement will apply. 

D. Contractor believes it is exempt from filing an affirmative action plan because its annual aggregate business with the City for the 
calendar year in which the contract takes effect is less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or for another reason listed in 
MGO 39.02(9)(a)2. If the City determines that Contractor is not exempt, the Articles of Agreement will apply. 

ARTICLE V 

(This Article applies only to public works contracts.) 

The Contractor agrees that it will comply with all provisions of the Affirmative Action Ordinance of the City of Madison, including the

[...]

The Contractor shall post a notice informing all employees of the equal benefit requirements of this 
Contract, the complaint procedure, and agrees to produce records upon request of the City, as required by Sec. 39.07, MGO. 

Subcontractors (Service Contracts Only). Contractor shall require all subcontractors, the value of whose work is twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) or more, to provide equal benefits in compliance with Sec. 39.07, MGO. 

31. BAN THE BOX - ARREST AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS. (Sec. 39.08, MGO. Applicable to contracts exceeding 
$25,000.) 
A. DEFINITIONS. 

For purposes of this section, “Arrest and Conviction Record” includes, but is not limited to, information indicating